
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council

TO COUNCILLOR:

G S Atwal
A R Bond
G A  Boulter
Mrs L M Broadley
F S Broadley

K Chalk
Miss M V Chamberlain (Vice-
Chairman)
M  H Charlesworth
R F Eaton
B Fahey

J Kaufman
Mrs H E Loydall (Chair)
K  J Loydall
R H Thakor

Dear Sir/Madam,

I hereby summon you to attend a meeting of the LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE to 
be held in the Council Chamber - Council Offices, Wigston on THURSDAY, 1 OCTOBER 2015 at 7.00 
pm for the transaction of the business set out in the Agenda below.

Yours faithfully

Council Offices
Wigston
23 September 2015

Chief Executive

A G E N D A Page No’s

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 22 July 2015 1 - 3

3.  Declarations of Interest

4.  Appointment of Substitutes

5.  Petitions and Deputations

6.  Review of Gambling Act Statement of Licensing Policy 4 - 36

7.  Change To Private Hire Operator Bookings 37

8.  Additional Licence Periods for Private Hire Operators and Combined 
Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licences

38 - 40

9.  Child Sexual Exploitation (Verbal Update)



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE HELD IN 
THE COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON WEDNESDAY, 22 JULY 2015

IN ATTENDANCE:

Chair: Councillor Mrs H E Loydall
Vice Chair: Councillor Miss M V Chamberlain

Councillors: G S Atwal, G A  Boulter, Mrs L M Broadley, F S Broadley, 
M  H Charlesworth, R F Eaton, B Fahey and J Kaufman

Officers in attendance:S Eyre, Miss G Ghuman, Miss S Illston and J Mortell  

Min 
Ref

Narrative Officer 
Resp.

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence received from Councillors K Loydall, Ms K 
Chalk and R Thakor.

2.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Committee held on 22 January 2015, be taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.

3.  INTRODUCTIONS

The Chair introduced the new Licensing Team to the Members 
stating that: the new Licensing Officer is James Mortell; the interim 
Licensing Team Leader is Stephen Eyre who is from North West 
Leicestershire District Council and; the Legal and Licensing Assistant 
who is Sophie Illston.

Councillor Atwal declared and interest in that he is a Taxi Driver by 
profession for Leicester City Council. However he stated he came to 
the meeting with an open mind so was allowed to stay.

4.  LICENSED VEHICLES INSURANCE CERTIFICATES

The Licensing Team Leader outlined the report advising Members 
that some taxi drivers take out weekly insurance policies which 
creates extra data-entry work for Officers. He advised that this extra 
work infringed on enforcement work. The general trend amongst taxi 
drivers was reported to be a taking of a 12 month policy but pay it on 
a monthly basis.  

He referred Members to Section 12 of the Taxi Licensing Policy 
which was adopted by the Committee in July 2013, where it is clear 
that only 12 month insurance certificates should be accepted, with 
the exception of a 6 month when a taxi license is first issued and 
occasionally a temporary cover note. The Officer asked for Members’ 
permission to enforce the policy as it stood. Page 1

Agenda Item 2



The Chair advised that she had asked for this to come to the 
Committee as there had been issues with this previously, stating that 
in the policy the Council will only accept 12 month renewals (bar 
exceptional circumstances as mentioned above). She advised that 
Officers at the time reassured her that this was not an issue, 
however it has now come to light again. She reiterated Section 12 of 
the Policy stating that it is clear that on first application, the insurance 
should be 6 months/temporary followed by a 12 month policy, then 
followed by an annual renewal. 

She recommended that the Council follow the policy and adhere to 
the 12 month renewal. 

A Member asked whether there was any benefit to the seven day 
certificate to which the response from the Licensing Team Leader 
was that some drivers may have monetary issues so they opt for 
weekly insurance renewals despite it being potentially more costly in 
the long-term. 

The Chair stated that cost should not be priority and that the main 
concern should focus on the safety of residents. 

A Member expressed a concern stating that Taxi Drivers are self 
employed and by enforcing the policy it may discourage new drivers 
to join the trade which may lead to a shortage of taxi drivers. He 
asked whether any leniency could be applied insofar as accepting 
monthly renewals instead of annual. 

The Licensing Team Leader stated that he was mindful of the fact 
that some drivers may have cash flow issues but did not believe it 
was appropriate to do so as taxi drivers need to be insured all of the 
time. 

A Member noted that annual policies can be paid in monthly 
instalments so cash flow should not be a problem. 

RESOLVED: That Taxi Drivers must ensure their vehicle is insured 
for 12 months and renewed annually and that the policy should be 
enforced in this regard.

All Members in favour bar one against from Cllr G S Atwal.

5.  CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION (VERBAL UPDATE)

The Chair advised that she had requested this to come to Committee 
as she wanted an update as to how Leicestershire County Council 
was devolving information down to the Districts. 

The Licensing Team Leader advised that this is a sensitive subject-
matter and that each Council/County has to organise their own way 
of ensuring the incidents in Rochdale and Rotherham are not 
repeated. 

He advised Members of a meeting to be held in August where he will 
be able to obtain information concerning a fully coherent and 
coordinated approach to be undertaken, not only for taxi drivers but 
licensed premises on the whole. He advised Members that he will Page 2



report back to the Chair once this meeting had taken place. 

He advised that a forum whereby taxi drivers will be made aware of 
such matters will take place at Oadby and Wigston Borough Council. 

The Chair asked for a report to come back to Committee so that all 
are updated as to the most current position on the same. 

A Member advised that other authorities have introduced free 
courses for taxi drivers which ultimately improves public safety and 
standards of service. He advised Members that the taxi drivers are 
obliged to attend such courses.

The Chair asked Officers to look into this. 

RESOLVED: That Officers report back to the October Committee 
meeting with a report on this subject-matter.

6.  GAMBLING ACT 2005 - STATEMENT OF LICENSING 
PRINCIPLES (VERBAL UPDATE)

The Licensing Team Leader advised Members that he will draft a 
new policy and have it go to consultation for a period of six weeks. 
He advised that it will need to be adopted at Full Council in 
December. 

A Member asked whether there had been many legislative changes 
to which he was advised that the changes have remained static and 
that the Gambling Commission wanted risk assessments to be 
carried out on premises. The fact that Oadby has a racecourse was 
said to be taken into consideration. 

It was reported that little has been done since the last meeting and 
that he would draft a new policy within the coming weeks and report 
back. 

RESOLVED: That a draft statement will go out to consultation over 
the Summer, with a report to be presented at the October 
Committee. The finalised statement will then go to Full Council in 
December to be approved for the next five years.   

The meeting closed at 7.36 pm

Page 3



Licensing and 
Regulatory 
Committee

1 October 2015 Matter 
for Decision 

Title: Review of Gambling Act Statement of Licensing Policy

Author: Stephen Eyre, Interim Licensing Team Leader

1 Introduction

The purpose of this report is for members to consider the draft Gambling Act 
2005 Statement of Licensing Policy following the consultation period.

2 Recommendations

That the reviewed statement of Licensing Policy is recommended to Council for 
approval.

3 I
[...]
LTATION 

3.1 The Gambling Act 2005 requires all local authorities have to widely 
consult when reviewing their Statement.

3.2 The reviewed Policy was sent out for consultation for 5 weeks 
commencing on 10 August.  The consultation was sent out both 
electronically by email, and where this was unavailable, sent through the 
post. The consultation closed on 20 September.

3.3 The following responses were received:

1. The Bingo Association advised that a change needed to be made in 
regards to the number of category B gaming machines which were 
allowed in Bingo premises’. The Gambling Act 2005 (Gaming Machines 
in Adult Gaming Centres and Bingo Premises) Order 2011 amended the 
number of category B machines allowed in a Bingo premises to go from 
8, to Twenty Percent of the total number of machines. This amendment 
has been made.

2. The Racecourse Association suggested three amendments:-

a. In respect of Part 8 (Local Risk Assessments) that tracks are not 
required to hold an operating licence if they were not providing 
facilities for betting themselves, as these would be provided by other 
operators. 

b. In respect of Part 14 of the draft policy, was that there is already 
provision for racecourses to provide licensed door supervisors in 
some roles, and therefore the council should not impose any further 
provisions relating to door supervisors. This provision comes from 
both the Licensing Act 2003 and the Private Security Industry Act 
2001. 

Page 5



c. In respect of Part 21, where the Council may impose additional 
conditions on Racecourses, the Council was asked to ensure that 
these conditions do not exceed those outlined in the Premises 
Licence Mandatory and Default Conditions

All three suggestions have been included.

3. The Association of British Bookmakers instructed Gosschalks Solicitors 
to comment on their behalf. They suggested two amendments:-

a. In respect of Part 14 of the draft policy, it was submitted that 
decisions upon individual c
[...]
or and ensure high 
compliance levels are maintained 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
The Licensing Authority keeps registers of the premises licences it has issued.  They can be 
viewed online on the Council’s web site or at the Council’s offices during normal office hours 
8.30am – 5pm.  Copies of the register can be requested but a charge will be administered. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
The Act provides for three categories of licence 
 

 Operating Licences 

 Personal Licences 

 Premises licences 
 
The Gambling commission will be responsible for issuing Operating Licences and Personal 
Licences.  The Licensing Authority is responsible for issuing Premises Licences. In addition 
to Premises Licences the Licensing Authority is also responsible for granting permits, 
temporary and occasional use notices and registrations under the Act. 
 
This Policy sets out principles that the Licensing Authority will apply when making decisions 
upon applications or notifications made for:- 
 

1. Premises Licences 
2. Temporary and Occasional Use Notices 
3. Permits as required under the Act 

PART 10: Registers 
  

PART 11: General Statement of Principles 
 

Page 14



 9 

4. Registrations as required under the Act 
 
The Licensing Authority, when making decisions about Premises Licences, is required by 
Section 153 of the Act to aim to permit the use of premises for gambling in so far as it thinks 
it is: 
 

 In accordance with any relevant code of practice issued by the Gambling 
Commission 

 In accordance with any relevant guidance issued by the Gambling Commission 

 Reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives and 

 In accordance with the authority’s statement of licensing policy 
 
The Licensing Authority recognises the wide variety of premises that will require a licence or 
a permit. These include casinos, bingo halls, betting shops, pubs, clubs and amusement 
arcades. 
 
To ensure the licensing objectives are met the Licensing Authority will establish a close 
working r
[...]
 or default 
conditions on these premises licences, when they have been published. 

Page 21



 16 

 

 
Bingo Premises 
 
The primary purpose of a Bingo premises licence is to permit the premises to be used for 
the playing of Bingo. Bingo premises are permitted to make any number of C and D 
machines available for use and up to 20 percent of the total machines can be category B 
machines. 
 
Where children and young persons are allowed to enter premises licensed for bingo the 
operator must ensure that they do not participate in any gambling other than on category D 
machines. Where category C or above machines are available in premises to which children 
and young person are admitted the Licensing Authority will require that 
 

 All such machines are located in an area of the premises separated from the 
remainder of the premises by a physical barrier which is affective to prevent access 
other than through a designated area; 

 Only adults are admitted to the area where these machines are located; 

 Access to the area where machines are located is supervised; 

 The area where machines are located is arranged so that it can be observed by staff 
of the operator or the licence holder; and 

 At the entrance to, and inside any such area there are prominently displayed notices 
indicating that access to the area is strictly prohibited to persons under 18. 

 
The Licensing Authority will take into account guidance issued about the particular issues 
that licensing authorities should take into account in relation to the suitability and layout of 
bingo premises. 
 

 
Tracks 
 
Tracks are defined under the Act as “a horse race course, greyhound track or other 
premises on any part of which a race or other sporting event takes place or is intended to 
take place”. Examples of tracks include: 
 

 A horse racecourse 

 A greyhound track 

 A point to point horse race meeting 

 Football, cricket and rugby grounds 

 An athletics stadium 

 A golf course 

 Venues hosting darts, bowls or snooker tournaments 

 Premises staging boxing matches 

 Sections of river hosting a fishing competition 

 A motor racing event 
 
This list is not exhaustive, but gives an example of the types of venue which could 
accommodate the provision of betting facilities. 
 
There are three types of authorisation under which betting facilities may be made available 
at a sporting event: 
 

 An occasional use notice 

 A temporary use notice and 

 A track premises licence. 
 
Betting in relation to tracks may be provided either as on course, or off course betting. The 
different types of betting are explained in detail in the Guidance issued by the Gambling 

Page 22



 17 

Commission, and an up to date excerpt of this guidance is published at 
www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk. 
 
A betting premises licence permits premises to be used for the provision of facilities for 
betting, whether by: 
 

 Making or accepting bets 

 Acting as a betting intermediary; or 

 Providing other facilities for the making or accepting of bets. 
 
Tracks are the only class of premises that may be subject to more than one premises 
licence, provided that each licence relates to a specific area of the track. This allows track 
venues to develop leisure facilities such as a casino and apply for a (casino) premises 
licence for that part of the track. 
 
There is no special class of betting Premises Licence for a track, but the Act does contain 
rules which apply specifically to Premises Licences granted in respect of tracks. 
 
Special rules apply to applicants for a Premises Licence in relation to a track. Most 
importantly the applicant need not hold an Operator licence. That is because, unless the 
occupier of the track wishes to offer pool betting (or general betting) facilities himself (for 
which he will need a licence) the betting that is provided upon the track will not be provided 
by him, but will be provided by other operators who come on
[...]
ww.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/


 29 

 
Appendix 1: 

Map of the Borough of Oadby and Wigston 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 35



 30 

 
 

Appendix 2: 
List of Bodies Consulted 

 
 

 Leicestershire Constabulary 

 Association of British Bookmakers 

 British Amusement Catering Trades Association 

 Bingo Association 

 British Horse Racing Board 

 Working Men’s Club and Institute Union 

 British Beer and Pub Association 

 Gamcare 

 Racecourse Association  

 Salvation Army 

 The local Citizens Advice Bureau 

 Leicestershire Partnership NHS  

 Leicestershire Fire Service 

 Gambling Commission 

 Betfred 

 Gala Leisure 

 Ladbrokes 

 All Betting Premises within the Borough of Oadby and Wigston 

 Oadby and Wigston Borough Council Environmental Health Department 

 Oadby and Wigston Borough Council Planning Department 

 All Oadby and Wigston Borough Council Councillors 
 

 
 
 

Page 36



Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee

1 October 2015 Matter for 
Information 

Title: Change to Private Hire Operator Bookings

Author: James Mortell, Licensing Officer

1 Introduction

The purpose of this report is to advise on changes to the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 being brought about by the Deregulation 
Act 2015 which will impact on the way Private Hire Operators accept, and pass 
on, customer bookings. These changes become effective on 01 October 2015.

2 Recommendations

Members are asked to note the changes to the legislation

3 Information

The Deregulation Act 2015, Section 11, “inserts new sections 55A and 55B into 
the 1976 Act the effect of which is to allow private hire operators, based outside 
London, to sub-contract bookings to other operators based in different districts 
or in London or Scotland; and to make it an offence for such a private hire  
operator to sub-contract a booking knowing that the operator to whom it is 
subcontracted would operate a private hire vehicle where either the vehicle or 
the driver was not licensed under the 1976 Act.”
 

Email:  james.mortell@oadby-wigston.gov.uk Tel:  0116 2572637

Implications
Equalities No significant implications.
Financial No significant implications.
Legal No significant implications.
Risk CR6 – Regulatory governance.

Page 37

Agenda Item 7

mailto:james.mortell@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee

1 October 
2015

Matter for Information 
and Decision 

Title: Additional Licence Periods for Private Hire Operators and 
Combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licences

Author: James Mortell, Licensing Officer

1 Introduction

The purpose of this report is to advise Members of changes in the Deregulation 
Act 2015 (The Act) which affects the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 and impacts on the licence periods that combined hackney 
carriage/private hire drivers’ licences and private hire operators’ licences will be 
valid. 

2 Recommendations

Members are asked to approve the changes to both fees and operational 
licence periods as follows:

PRIVATE HIRE OPERATORS LICENCE

Licence Period Licence Fee Discount from Cost over
Annual fee 5 years

1 year             £260.00                0% £1,300.00
2 year                                 £483.00                7.2% £1,207.50
3 year                                 £670.00                14.1% £1,116.66
4 year                                 £820.00                21.2% £1,025.00
5 year                                 £932.00                28.4% £932.00

COMBINED HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE

Licence Period Licence Fee % increase Cost over 
on 3 year fee 3 years

1 year £75.00 15.4% £225.00
2 year £140.00 7.7% £210.00
3 year £195.00 0% £195.00

Members are also asked to approve:

1. That the Interim Team Leader, the Legal and Licensing Assistant, and 
the Licensing Officer be granted delegated authority to consider written 
requests submitted for licences to be granted for a shorter period. 

Page 38

Agenda Item 8



2. That the default position for the issue of licences be 5 years for a private 
Hire Operator and 3 years for a combined drivers licence as indicated in 
bold-underlined above, with all combined drivers licence applications 
being subject to Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) and Driver 
Vehicle Licensing Agency checks. Medicals will still be required as at 
present (every 6 years or annually if the applicant is over 70 years of 
age)

3. That the Chair, Vice Chair and a third Member be delegated to consider 
any objections to the proposed fee, and if appropriate, revise the 
proposed fees and agree an implementation date.

3 Information

The Act specifies changes which will affect the time periods for which licences 
will be valid. The Act states: 

“Section 10 amends the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
(“the 1976 Act”) by standardising at three years the duration of both taxi and 
private hire driver licences; and at five years the licence for a private hire 
operator. A shorter duration may be specified depending on the circumstances 
of the case”

Any change in licence fees for a private hire operator licence must be 
advertised in a local newspaper circulating in the area, and 28 days allowed 
from the date of the advertisement for any objections to be received to the 
proposed fee. If any objections are received these must be considered before 
any fee can be implemented. The Council must decide whether to implement 
the original proposed fee, or implement a revised fee, within 2 months of the 
end of the objection period. There is no legal requirement to advertise any 
change to the combined drivers licence fees and these may be implemented 
with immediate effect upon agreement by this Committee.

Currently all applications for a combined hackney carriage/private hire drivers’ 
licence are accompanied by a driver licence and criminal record check. It is 
possible that an applicant requests, and is approved for a 1 year licence, but, at 
the next renewal, for whatever reason, requests a 3 years. The Disclosure and 
Barring Service (DBS) and Driver Vehicle Licensing Agency (DVLA) checks 
would then not fall within the three year checking regime. For this reason it is 
recommended that a DBS and DVLA checks are submitted for every combined 
drivers’ licence application whatever the period of the licence applied for.
 
Email:  james.mortell@oadby-wigston.gov.uk Tel:  0116 2572637

Implications
Equalities No significant implications.
Financial The Council should always try and maximise its income 

while bearing in mind that the Council should cover its 
costs for producing the licence.

Page 39

mailto:james.mortell@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


Legal There is a legal requirement to advertise any change in 
licence fees for a private hire operator licence and to 
consider and implement the proposed or revised fee 
within the prescribed objection period (if any).

Risk CR6 – Regulatory governance.

Page 40


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 22 July 2015
	6 Review of Gambling Act Statement of Licensing Policy
	Oadby & Wigston Borough Council Statement of Gambling Policy (2016-19)

	7 Change To Private Hire Operator Bookings
	8 Additional Licence Periods for Private Hire Operators and Combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licences



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE HELD AT 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, WIGSTON ON THURSDAY, 1 OCTOBER 

2015 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chair - Councillor Mrs H E Loydall

Vice-Chair - Councillor Miss M V Chamberlain

COUNCILLORS (8):
G S Atwal

Ms A R Bond
G A Boulter

M H Charlesworth
R F Eaton
B Fahey

J Kaufman
K J Loydall

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE (4):
S J Ball
S Eyre

Miss S Illston
J Mortell

Min
Ref. Narrative Officer

Resp.

7.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillors F S Broadley, Mrs L 
M Broadley, Ms K Chalk and R H Thakor.  

8.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 22 JULY 2015

RESOLVED THAT:  

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 22 July 2015 
be taken as read, confirmed and signed.

9.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor G S Atwal declared that he was a taxi driver by profession for 
Leicester City Council.

10.  APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES

None.

11.  PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS

None.

12.  ADMISSION OF ADDITIONAL ITEM

RESOLVED THAT:
 
By reason of special circumstance in that an additional item of business 
needed to be considered before the next meeting of the Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee, the item entitled “Ultra-Low Emission Vehicles 
(ULEV) Taxi Scheme’ was considered at this meeting as a matter of 



urgency in accordance with Section 100B(4)(B) of the Local Government 
Act 1972.

13.  ULTRA-LOW EMISSION VEHICLE (ULEV) TAXI SCHEME

The Committee gave consideration to the additional item admitted as 
delivered by the Interim Licensing Team Leader which should be read 
together with these minutes as a composite item.

He requested Members to approve an aliquot financial contribution of 
£1,775 to be made by this Council from the licensing budget for the 
purposes of employing the services of a consultant. This was in order to re-
submit an initially unsuccessful joint-bid to potentially secure funding from a 
second allocation of a £20m fund made available by the Office for Low 
Emission Vehicles (OLEV) to local authorities to allow operators to increase 
the uptake of low emission (i.e. electric-powered) taxis and thus improve air 
quality in urban areas. The bid was reported to be submitted in partnership 
with the other six District Councils in Leicestershire led by Leicester City 
Council, with each authority making a contribution relative to its size and 
number of licensed hackney carriages and private hire vehicles. It was 
stated that the amount(s) of the second allocation and subsidy per vehicle 
was yet to be confirmed in figures by the OLEV. 

Councillor Ms A R Bond enquired as to the requirements to be made in 
respect of an infrastructure system of accessible charging stations 
throughout the Borough. The Interim Licensing Team Leader advised that 
information on the same was yet to be received from the OLEV.

The Chair advised Councillor G S Atwal that he be mindful of any potential 
pecuniary interest associated with this item, and the prospect of any 
subsequent challenges attached thereto, whilst determining his individual 
voting preference given the Member’s earlier declaration.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

A financial contribution of £1,775 be made by this Council for the purposes 
of employing the services of a consultant in order to submit a joint-bid under 
the Ultra-Low Emission Vehicle (ULEV) Taxi Scheme.

14.  REVIEW OF GAMBLING ACT STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY

The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices delivered 
by the Interim Licensing Team Leader as set out in the report (at pages 4 - 
36) which should be read together with these minutes as a composite 
document.

It was stated that the reviewed Statement of Licensing Policy (hereafter “the 
Policy”) sought Members’ recommendation to be brought before the next 
meeting of the full Council on 08 December 2015 for approval ahead of its 
enforcement commencing on 31 January 2016. He advised that the Policy 
was, substantively, a reaffirmation of the preceding edition and additionally 
incorporating comprehensive guidance as to: (i) the definition of a “track” 
under the Gambling Act 2005 (at Part 21, pages 22 - 29); (ii) the 
requirement of local risk assessments (at Part 8, page 13); and (iii) the 
provision of a local area profile, detailing a total of eight gambling premises 



within the Borough (at Part 9, pages 13 - 14). The Interim Licensing Team 
Leader was of the opinion that the Borough was not susceptible to a 
significant risk posed by gambling institutions. 

He reported that the Policy was sent out for consultation for a period of 5 
weeks commencing on 10 August and closed on 20 September, drawing 
Members’ attention to the notable representations made by the Bingo 
Association, the Racecourse Association and the Association of British 
Bookmakers (upon the instructions of Gosschalks Solicitors) as set out in 
the Policy (at pages 5 and 6). A reference was also made to a full list of 
consultees in Appendix 2 of the Policy (at page 36). 

Councillors G A Boulter and Ms A R Bond sought further clarification as to 
the inclusive definition of a “track” pertaining to other unspecified venues 
and events which accommodate the provision of betting activity. 

The Interim Licensing Team Leader advised Members’ that the term “track” 
was to be given a wide construction so to include any such ‘other
premises on any part of which a race or other sporting event takes place or 
is intended to take place’, as per the 2005 Act. It was stated that this would 
also include temporary and occasional use notices and that the list provided 
was non-exhaustive of the types of venues and events envisaged within the 
remit of the Act (at page 22 of the Policy).

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The reviewed Statement of Licensing Policy be recommended to the full 
Council on 08 December 2015 for approval.

15.  CHANGE TO PRIVATE HIRE OPERATOR BOOKINGS

The Committee gave consideration to the report delivered by the Licensing 
Officer as set out (at page 37) which should be read together with these 
minutes as a composite document. 

The Licensing Officer summarised the effects of the Deregulation Act 2015, 
Section 11 as effectively permitting private hire operators within the Borough 
from 01 October 2015 to sub-contract bookings to other operators based in 
other districts (subject to the specified exceptions).

RESOLVED THAT:

The changes to the legislation be noted.

16.  ADDITIONAL LICENCE PERIODS FOR PRIVATE HIRE OPERATORS 
AND COMBINED HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS 
LICENCES

The Committee gave consideration to the report delivered by the Licensing 
Officer as set out (at pages 38 - 39) which should be read together with 
these minutes as a composite document.

The Licensing Officer stated that the default obligation incumbent upon the 
Council was to issue Private Hire Operator and Combined Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Driver Licences for a valid licence period of five and 



three years, respectively, and that the effects of the Deregulation Act 2015, 
Section 10 was to afford the provision to issue licences for a shorter licence 
period. It was emphasised that such a provision was to operate as an 
exception only upon consideration of a valid business case. It was stated 
that no changes were proposed in respect of any existing fees for the 
default licence periods and proposed a new fee structure to account for, and 
in proportion to, shorter license periods.

Members were further advised that only any change in licence fees for a 
Private Hire Operator Licence must be advertised in a local newspaper 
circulating in the area and a period of 28 days allowed for any objections to 
be received. It was stated that any objections must be considered within two 
months of the end of the objection period before any fee change can be 
implemented: the Council must then decide whether to implement the 
proposed fee, or implement a revised fee. 

The Licensing Officer invited Members to approve the recommendations 
and delegations set forth in the report (at pages 38 – 39).

Councillor M H Charlesworth welcomed the proposal whilst acknowledging 
receipt of a complaint received on 28 September 2015 and noting the 
contents therein.

The Licensing Officer confirmed that he was in receipt of the said complaint 
and that, although the contents were a matter for consideration by this 
Council’s legal department, it did not ostensibly present any substantive 
concerns. The Chair confirmed that a letter would be drafted by the 
Council’s legal department to respond to the objector and that a copy of the 
response would be distributed to Members, accordingly. 

Councillor J Kaufman enquired as to whether the proposed fee structure 
was similar to that adopted by other local authorities. The Licensing Officer 
confirmed that a broadly-similar fee structure had been adopted.

Councillor Ms A R Bond vacated the Council Chamber at 7:38 pm.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(1) The changes to both fees and operational licence periods be 
approved;

(2) The Interim Licensing Team Leader, the Licensing Officer and the 
Legal and Licensing Assistant be granted delegated authority to 
consider written requests submitted for licences to be granted for a 
shorter licence period;

(3) The default position for the issue of licences be five years for a 
Private Hire Operator and three years for a Combined Drivers 
Licence be approved, with all latter applications being subject to 
Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) and Driver Vehicle Licensing 
Agency (DVLA) checks and medicals every 6 years (or annually if 
the applicant is over 70 years of age); and

(4) The Chair, Vice-Chair and a third Member be delegated to consider 



any objections to the proposed fee, and if appropriate, revise the 
proposed fees and agree an implementation date.

17.  CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION (VERBAL UPDATE)

Councillor Ms A R Bond returned to the Council Chamber at 7:42 pm.

The Committee gave consideration to the verbal update delivered by the 
Interim Licensing Team Leader which should be read together with these 
minutes as a composite item.

The Interim Licensing Team Leader reported that since the last meeting of 
the Committee on 22 July 2015, he attended a meeting at Leicestershire 
County Council at which the Child Sexual Exploitation Group Leader and 
other District Authority Leaders were present. 

He advised Members that it was still Leicester City Council’s intention to 
provide mandatory Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) awareness briefings to 
its hackney carriage and private hire vehicle drivers from the beginning of 
November 2015. It was said that the content of the proposed training and 
assessment package was yet to be confirmed by Leicester City Council and 
that, once given, ought to be implemented across the entire Country in the 
hope to set a unified and consistent benchmark. It was added that further 
information was yet to be forthcoming.

The Chair endorsed the policy arguments behind the initiative although 
expressed a concern as to the intended revocation of licences from licence 
holders for non-attendance at CSE awareness briefings. She was hopeful 
that taxi drivers within the Borough would welcome the initiative in order to 
better safeguard children and young people.

Councillor J Kaufman stated that he was in support of the initiative and the 
notable inclusion of mandatory attendance at CSE awareness briefings as 
part of the issuing conditions of any given licence.

RESOLVED THAT:

The verbal update be noted.

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7:49 PM


CHAIR

THURSDAY, 14 JANUARY 2016


